

No. 23-55325

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**TERRY SONNEVELDT, ESTHER WRIGHT SCHNEIDER, BRIAN
HUME, JEAN LEVASSEUR, CHRISTOPHER LACASSE, TIM
HALWAS, ERIN MATHENY, LEWIS DELVECCHIO, JON
SOWARDS, LAWRENCE BOHANA, MONIKA BOHANA, DAVID
DENNIS, AND JAQUELINE S. ASLAN,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC. d/b/a MAZDA NORTH
AMERICAN OPERATIONS AND MAZDA MOTOR
CORPORATION,**
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
JOSEPHINE L. STATON, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 8:19-CV-1298-JLS-KES

**MOTION OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
JASON Y. SIU
505 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 1550
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3149
(415) 462-5600**

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE

**MOTION OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court performed its gatekeeper role by keeping out unreliable expert testimony under Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	5
A. Unreliable expert testimony has long permeated the courts, prompting <i>Daubert</i> and amendments to Rule 702.....	5
B. Rule 702 governs the standard for expert admissibility.....	7
C. The district court carefully applied Rule 702 to exclude Dr. Christopher White’s testimony.....	9
D. The 2023 amendment to Rule 702 confirms that the district court correctly applied the law.....	13
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. United States</i> , 51 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Claar v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3, 5, 6, 11, 16, 17
<i>F.T.C. v. BurnLounge, Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 10
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	3, 6, 7, 10, 17
<i>Hooper v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 688 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Kode v. Carlson</i> , 596 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Legg v. Chopra</i> , 286 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Murray v. S. Route Mar. SA</i> , 870 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Sardis v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021).....	14, 16

<i>Sonneveldt v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-01298, 2023 WL 2292600 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2023).....	12, 13
<i>Stilwell v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Machado-Erazo</i> , 47 F.4th 721 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 376 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>United States v. Rahm</i> , 993 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	7, 9

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 102.....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a).....	10, 16
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702(b).....	8, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d).....	13, 15

Miscellaneous

Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, <i>Committee Note Proposal</i> (2022), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/2022_scotus_package_0.pdf	10
Daniel J. Capra, <i>Memorandum to Advisory Comm. on Evidence Rules, Forensic Evidence, Daubert and Rule 702, in Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules April 2018 Agenda Book 49</i> (2018).....	8

Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note to 2000 amendment	8
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee’s note to 2023 amendment	14
Jim Hilbert, <i>The Disappointing History of Science in the Courtroom: Frye, Daubert, and the Ongoing Crisis of ‘Junk Science’ in Criminal Trials</i> , 71 Okla. L. Rev. 759 (2019).....	5
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Clarity and Emphasis: The Committee’s Proposed Rule 702 Amendment Would Provide Much-Needed Guidance About the Proper Standards for Admissibility of Expert Evidence and the Reliable Application of an Expert’s Basis and Methodology</i> (Sept. 1, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USC-RULES-EV-2021-0005-0007	2
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Federal Rule of Evidence 702: A One-Year Review and Study of Decisions in 2020</i> (Sept. 30, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/USC-RULES-EV-2021-0005-0008	2
Lawyers for Civil Justice, <i>Why Loudermill Speaks Louder than the Rule: A “DNA” Analysis of Rule 702 Case Law Shows that Courts Continue to Rely on Pre-Daubert Standards Without Understanding that the 2000 Amendment Changed the Law</i> (Oct. 20, 2020), https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/20-ev-y_suggestion_from_lawyers_for_civil_justice_-_rule_702_0.pdf	2
Order Amending the Federal Rules of Evidence, 529 U.S. 1189 (2000).....	7
S. Ct. Order (Apr. 24, 2023), https://www.supremecourt.gov/orders/courtorders/frev23_5468.pdf	16

Hon. Patrick J. Schiltz, <i>Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, in Committee on Rules of Practice & Procedure June 2021 Agenda Book 818 (2021)</i>	13
Thomas D. Schroeder, <i>Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2039 (2020).....	9
Hon. Fern M. Smith, <i>Report of the Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules, in Advisory Committee on Evidence Rules October 1999 Agenda Book 52 (1999)</i>	8
Dan Quayle, <i>Civil Justice Reform</i> , 41 Am. U. L. Rev. 559 (1992).....	5
